
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the East Devon Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 2 March 2017 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Friday, 10th March, 2017

A meeting of the East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.00 am at Committee Suite, The Knowle, Sidmouth to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 5 - 60)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/17).

Electoral Divisions:  All in East Devon



5 Item requested by Councillor Jim Knight - Underfleet Cycle works 
Presentation by the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment.

Electoral Division:  Seaton Coastal

6 Item requested by Councillor Bowden - A3052 near Farringdon 
Electoral Division:  Broadclyst & Whimple

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

7 Action Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 61 - 62)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/18)

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 
may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486.



Membership 
County Councillors

Councillors S Hughes, P Bowden, C Channon, P Diviani, J Knight, J Hone, B Hughes, A Moulding, S 
Randall Johnson, E Wragg, C Wright

East Devon District Council

Councillors B Bailey, M Coppell and P Stott 

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are exc
[...]
contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




1
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

30/11/16

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

30 November 2016

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors S Hughes (Chairman), J Knight, P Bowden, P Diviani, B Hughes, S Randall 
Johnson and E Wragg

East Devon District Council:-

Councillors Matt Coppell and P Stott

Apologies:-

Councillors C Channon, J Hone, A Moulding, C Wright and B Bailey

* 10  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016 be signed as a correct 
Record.

* 11  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Ruth Saltmarsh who was attending the meeting in her capacity 
as a co-opted Member of the County Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor 
compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 12  Devon Highways Update

The Chief Officer for Highways, Capital Development and Waste reported on the Cabinet’s 
decision to award the County Council’s Highways Term Maintenance Contract to Skanska 
Construction UK Limited, as a single lot bid for the County Council (for the period 1 April 2017 
to 31 March 2024, with extension options to 2027); transitional arrangements would be made 
at the appropriate time.

* 13  Sidford Cross Pedestrian Crossing

The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Highways, Capital Development and 
Waste on proposed options to improve pedestrian facilities at Sidford Cross following 
concerns raised by local residents and the Local Member. 

The presentation covered the following points:

 a lack of visibility on the junction and narrow pavements for pedestrians to wait;
 a potential new Business Park Site near Sidford;
 current traffic flows with crossing points at peak times;
 potential safety issues including crossing close to secondary signal heads with risk 

that motorists will stop at the crossing when they should not;
 MOVA signal software (at a cost of around £100,000 over and above crossing cost) is 

likely to be required to mitigate traffic impacts with Business Park.

Members’ discussion points with the Head of Service included concerns over the safety of 
pupils walking to the Primary and Secondary school and ensuring that crossings were 
deemed safe at peak times.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes and SECONDED by Councillor Knight and

RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the proposal to further develop options for new 
pedestrian crossings facilities at Sidford Cross. 

* 14  Updated Road Warden Scheme

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and 
Waste (HCW/16/70) on changes to the Community Road Warden Scheme in light of feedback 
since the scheme’s introduction 2 years ago. The scheme guidance was being simplified and 
updated, and its scope widened to include the option to undertake minor carriageway 
surfacing repairs, and a process to apply for financial grants towards materials, labour and 
equipment introduced. The scheme had been relaunched through a number of local parish 
and town council events which had been held during November.

Members’ discussion points with the Head of Service included:

 conclusion of the pothole trial which had now been included within the remit of the 
Road Warden Scheme;

 availability of additional funding from the County Council awarded on a grant basis to 
parish councils;

 parish councils to be supplied with the information/template needed to apply for this 
additional funding

 the need for a simplified published ‘Aide Memoire’ for local parishes;

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson and SECONDED by Councillor Knight and

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and Parish Councils be sent the Council’s application 
form and guidance on bidding for the available grant funds for the Road Warden Scheme.

* 15  Crannaford Level Crossing Highway Reprofiling

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/64) on highway works at Crannaford Lane on the northern approach to 
the Half-Barrier Level Crossing on the Exeter to Waterloo mainline, in order to reduce the 
danger of heavy goods vehicles grounding.  This was supported by Network Rail and S106 
funding had been secured as part of the Cranbrook development to deliver the improvements.

Members’ discussion points included:

 the close proximity of the new Cranbrook Education Campus to the railway line and 
the assurance that sufficient barriers and retaining walls would be provided to ensure 
the safety of pupils at the school;

 the adjacent Town and County Supplies store, which had previously identified access 
difficulties, would likely worsen as the number of vehicles using the access point 
increased;

 that it was paramount to ensure the line remained secure, safe and open, especially 
during severe weather, as it was a main access line from Exeter to London. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Bowden and SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson and

RESOLVED that the scheme shown within the report be approved for detailed design and 
construction at an estimated cost of £250,000. 

* 16  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the East Devon 
District.

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

30/11/16

* 17  Transport Capital Programme 2016/2017

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/16/43) approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2016 (Cabinet Minute 
70 refers) on the revised Capital Programme for 2016/17 to reflect changes in scheme costs, 
funding sources and timing.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Page 4

Agenda Item 2



HIW/17/17

East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
10 March 2017

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the prioritisation process 
applied in 16/17 is noted;

(b) the recommendations contained in Section 4. of this report are agreed and the 
proposals implemented where recommended; 

(c) pending Cabinet support, and decisions on funding and scope of works; a further 
programme is developed for 17/18.

1. Background

The County Council regularly receives requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or 
amended.  These can be difficult to deliver due to resource and funding pressures which, in turn, 
can have a negative impact on the County Council’s relationship with local communities.

Recognising this difficulty, a managed process has been developed to deliver an annual local 
programme for each HATOC area for the funding and delivery of waiting restriction schemes.

The agreed process was reported to Members at the March 2016 meeting along with the 
proposed programme for this Committee’s area for approval.

Building on the success of this process, officers propose that a further programme is developed 
for 2017/18.

2. Proposal

Pending Cabinet support, decisions on funding and scope of works, officers propose that:

(a) the sites that have received objections in the 2016/17 programme are reported to this 
committee and decided individually, in line with the recommendation in Section 4.

(b) consideration is given to extending the scope of the programme in 2017/18 to include 
other restrictions and minor aids to movement improvements such as dropped crossing 
points.

In preparation for the 17/18 programme, and assuming Cabinet support, Members may wish to 
discuss sites for consideration with local officers in the Neighbourhood Highways Teams.

3. Consultations

The 2016/17 Programme advertised proposals from Exeter City and all District Council Areas.  A 
budget of £100,000 was allocated to the project with indicative budgets of £12,500 for each 
area.  The number of requests received in some areas significantly exceeded others but have all 
been contained within the overall budget.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The table below shows the number of proposals advertised in each area, the number of sites 
progressed without significant objection, the number of sites to be reported to HATOC in each 
area and the number of objections received respectively.
 

Area Available 
Funding

No. of 
Sites 

advertised

No. of Sites 
Progressed

No. of Sites 
to be 

reported to 
HATOC

No. of 
Objections 

received

Torridge £12,500 8 6 2 1
Mid Devon £12,500 10 9 1 5
East Devon £12,500 58 21 37 49
West Devon £12,500 14 8 6 39
South Hams £12,500 54 32 22 71
Exeter £12,500 81 58 23 43
Teignbridge £12,500 34 20 14 28
North Devon £12,500 22 14 8 8
Total £100,000 282 168 114 247

4. Representations Received in the East Devon District

Objections have been received to the following proposals:

Comments Devon County Council (DCC) 
Response

Axminster 
(Plan:  ED ENV5482-001)

Sixteenth Respondent – Resident of Alexandra Road, Axminster

Does not believe that more No Waiting At Any Time will 
change inappropriate parking because drivers often park 
on double yellow lines elsewhere in the town.

The proposals seek to address inappropriate 
parking and not reduce existing parking 
stock.

Suggests the introduction of a residents parking scheme 
which would prevent commuters parking in the town then 
catching the train to go to work or on holiday.

Comments noted – Beyond scope of this 
proj
[...]
V5482-063, ED ENV5482-065)

Sixth Respondent – Resident of North Street, Ottery St Mary

Respondent is concerned that proposed No Waiting At The proposal seeks to extend the No 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Comments Devon County Council (DCC) 
Response

Any Time will cause displacement parking in surrounding 
streets, currently there is no problem with parking on North 
Street. 

Waiting at Any Time restriction by 5 metres.  
This equates to the removal of a single 
vehicle at most.

No Waiting At Any Time may cause a negative effect on 
neighbourly relations.

Comments noted.

Feels it is safer to park in a residential area where parking 
is overlooked rather than in isolated areas.

Comments noted.

Respondent feels that removing parking may be more 
dangerous to pedestrians as they currently cross the road 
between parked cars.

Current best practice is to encourage 
pedestrians to cross away from parked 
vehicles.

Concerns that traffic speeds in the road will increase if 
parking is removed.

The proposal seeks to extend the No 
Waiting at Any Time restriction by 5 metres. 
This equates to the removal of a single 
vehicle at most. 

The proposal is not going to make enough of an impact to 
outweigh the costs.

Comments noted.

Forty-first Respondent – Resident of North Street, Ottery St Mary

Respondent does not think the proposed extension of no 
Waiting At Any Time will help the problem with obstructive 
parking in North Street as people ignore the existing No 
Waiting At Any Time Restrictions so extending them may 
make no difference.  They say that it is the same two 
vehicles that consistently park on the existing No Waiting 
At Any Time.

Comments noted – Observations passed to 
Civil Enforcement Team.

Respondent thinks that it would be advantageous to 
prevent so many HGV’s travelling through Ottery.

Comments noted – Beyond scope of project.

Respondent suggest the placing of bollards in North Street 
rather than No Waiting At Any Time to prevent parking
[...]
e junction in Higher Spring Garden will make 
any difference.

Comments noted.

No Waiting At Any Time proposal for Keegan Close should 
be extended to the whole road, however this may cause 
problems for hospital visitors if the hospital car park is full.

Comments noted.

Believes that enforcement in Slade Road will prevent 
parking on the corners.

Civil Enforcement Officers currently only 
have powers to enforce existing parking 
restrictions and not obstructive parking.  
Obstructive parking should be reported to 
the Police.

Believes that enforcement in Winters Lane will prevent 
parking on the corners.

Civil Enforcement Officers currently only 
have powers to enforce existing parking 
restrictions and not obstructive parking.  
Obstructive parking should be reported to 
the Police.

Does not support the Limited Waiting proposal for Yonder 
Street as this prevents long term residents parking.

Proposed Limited Waiting restriction seeks 
to provide a turnover of parking for the 
businesses and to discourage contravention 
of the No Waiting at Any Time and Loading 
bay.

No Waiting At Any Time proposal in North Street will not 
help traffic to pass here and removes parking for 
residents.

The proposal seeks to extend the No 
Waiting at Any Time restriction by 5 metres.  
This equates to the removal of a single 
vehicle at most.

Twenty-seventh Respondent – Resident of Brooklands Orchard, Ottery St Mary

Respondent objects to the No Waiting At Any Time 
proposals on Chapel Street & Brook Street as residents 
will have less space to park.

Proposed restrictions seek to address 
inappropriate parking practices and 
discourage obstructive parking.

Respondent would have liked to have had a letter about 
the proposals.

Comments noted.

Fourth Respondent – Resident of Yonder Street, Ottery St Mary

Supports proposals for No Waiting At Any Time in Ottery 
St Mary.

Support noted.

Respondent is unsure why a 1 hour limited waiting bay is 
being proposed outside 8 Yo
[...]

Agenda Item 4



P
age 20

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 22

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 23

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 24

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 25

A
genda Item

 4



Page 26

Agenda Item 4



P
age 27

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 28

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 29

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 30

A
genda Item

 4



Page 31

Agenda Item 4



P
age 32

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 33

A
genda Item

 4



Page 34

Agenda Item 4



P
age 35

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 36

A
genda Item

 4



Page 37

Agenda Item 4



P
age 38

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 39

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 40

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 41

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 42

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 43

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 44

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 45

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 46

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 47

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 48

A
genda Item

 4



Page 49

Agenda Item 4



P
age 50

A
genda Item

 4



Page 51

Agenda Item 4



P
age 52

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 53

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 54

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 55

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 56

A
genda Item

 4



Appendix B
To HIW/17/17

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



Page 58

Agenda Item 4



Page 59

Agenda Item 4



Page 60

Agenda Item 4



HIW/17/18

East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
10 March 2017

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 14 July 2003 this report 
details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under Delegated Powers since 
the last meeting. 

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed 
and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with 
the Chairman and local Members.  Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action
Montpellier Road, Exmouth Mandatory Disabled Parking 

Bay
Traffic regulation order advertised after 
consultation with Local Member and 
HATOC Chair and then sealed due to 
no objections being received.

Montpellier Road, Exmouth Mandatory Disabled Parking 
Bay

Traffic regulation order advertised after 
consultation with Local Member and 
HATOC Chair and then sealed due to 
no objections being received.

Underfleet, Seaton Zebra Crossing Public notice advertised after 
consultation with Local Member and 
HATOC Chair.

Lawn Vista, Sidmouth Waiting Restrictions Traffic regulation order advertised after 
consultation with Local Member and 
HATOC Chair and then sealed due to 
no objections being received.

David Whitton
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Exmouth Littleham & Town, Seaton Coastal, Sidmouth Sidford

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Lee Cranmer

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

lc130217edh
sc/cr/delegated powers
03  010317

Page 62

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme
	7 Action Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

10/03/17

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

10 March 2017

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors S Hughes (Chairman), J Knight, C Channon, P Bowden, P Diviani, B Hughes, 
E Wragg and C Wright

Apologies:-

Councillors J Hone, A Moulding, S Randall-Johnson, B Bailey and P Stott

* 18  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 19  Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/17) on the proposed Annual Local Waiting Restriction 
Programme for East Devon; a budget of £100,000 having been allocated to the project with 
available funding of £12,500 for each area.

Discussion with Members and the Head of Service included:

 the need for site meetings in Budleigh Salterton, Colyton, Ottery St Mary, Seaton and 
Stoke Cannon;

 further clarification as to why the proposed waiting restriction for North Street, Ottery 
St Mary, had not been progressed;

 concerns regarding campervans parking at Rolle College, Exmouth and access for 
emergency vehicles;

 complaints by residents in Victoria Way, Exmouth, over private vehicles parked in this 
area by a local resident, which was to be followed up by Highways Officers;

 the lack of available parking outside local village shops due to parking restrictions and 
the possibility of providing parking nearby to support local businesses and 
communities;

 parking restrictions advertised for Chapel Lane, Ottery St Mary, appearing to be far 
greater than originally proposed, which was likely to cause local objections; and the 
Highways Officer undertook to look at a site inspection. 

It was MOVED by Councillor S. Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Knight and

RESOLVED

(a) that the Committee note the work on the Annual Waiting Restrictions programme and the 
prioritisation process applied in 2016/17;

(b) that the Committee agree the recommendation and proposals contained in section 4 of 
Report HIW/17/17 and that the proposals be implemented;

(c) that, pending continuing Cabinet support in future years, a further programme be 
developed for 2017/18.



* 20  Underfleet Cycle works

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Knight had asked that the Committee 
consider concerns regarding the Underfleet cycle track in Seaton and complaints received 
from residents about the resulting risks to oncoming traffic.  

The Neighbourhood Highways Manager advised that the situation related to the bus shelter 
being relocated; however the bus stop remained in the same location.  As a result, bus drivers 
were stopping at the shelter rather than the bus stop for the convenience of passengers, 
which was causing an obstruction to oncoming traffic.  A post construction safety audit was 
due to take place.

It was MOVED by Councillor Knight, SECONDED by Councillor S Hughes and

RESOLVED that Members conduct a site inspection at the Underfleet Cycle Track in Seaton.

* 21  A3052 near Farringdon

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Bowden had asked that the Committee 
consider concerns regarding speed limit restrictions by the Cat and Fiddle on the A3052 
Sidmouth Road; an area of road which had seen multiple traffic collisions.  This had been 
previously looked at by the Council on a number of occasions; however the speed limit had 
not been reduced due to a technicality on the policy.  Councillor Bowden felt that the 40mph 
limit from Clyst St Mary County Show Ground should be extended to the Cat and Fiddle, 
reducing the limit from 50mph and that the council policy regarding speed limits should be 
reviewed to take into account exceptions to policy.

It was MOVED by Councillor S Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Bowden and

RESOLVED that a speed limit review of the A3052 at the Cat and Fiddle and a wider policy 
review be incorporated into the Council’s overall review of 20mph speed limits due to take 
place in 2018, following government feedback and advice on policy. 

* 22  Action Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and 
Waste (HCW/17/18) on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation Orders under delegated 
powers, following consultation with the Chairman and local County Councillors.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am


